Amortisation of intangible assets (1)   (18)   (94.4)   (4)   (71)   (94.4)

Impairment loss on intangible assets (25,000)   (6,046)   313.5   (25,000)  (6,046)   313.5

Other operating expenses (6,904)   (41,737)  (83.5)   (19,726)  (52,237) (62.2)

Finance costs (336)   (436)   (22.9)   (2,952)   (1,332)   121.6

Loss before income tax (28,723)   (45,008)  (36.2)   (34,151)  (44,294) (22.9)

Income tax (expense) / income (119)   195   n.m. (639)   185   n.m.

Loss for the period attributable to shareholders (28,842)   (44,813)  (35.6)   (34,790)  (44,109) (21.1)

Other comprehensive (loss) / income, net of tax (10)   25   n.m. 13   (117)   n.m.

Total comprehensive loss for the period (28,852)   (44,788)  (35.6)   (34,777)  (44,226) (21.4)

3 months ended 12 months ended

 Page 2 of 19

Explanatory notes to the income statement

Loss before income tax of the Group is arrived at after charging / (crediting):

Statement of comprehensive income

31.12.17 31.12.16 Change 31.12.17 31.12.16 Change
S$'000 S$'000 % S$'000 S$'000 %

Interest income (94)   (3)   n.m. (266)   (14)   n.m.

Rental income (149)   (81)   84.0   (348)   (324)   7.4

Interest expense 336   436   (22.9)   2,952   1,332   121.6

Allowance for doubtful trade receivables 609   646   (5.7)   609   646   (5.7)

Allowance for doubtful loan and other receivables 888   36,569   (97.6)   888   36,569   (97.6)

Impairment of goodwill 25,000   6,046   313.5   25,000   6,046   313.5

Bad debts written off 44   102   (56.9)   44   102   (56.9)

(Gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (23)   -   n.m. 2   23   (91.3)

Foreign exchange (gain) / loss (28)   (297)   (90.6)   (10)   738   n.m.

Property, plant and equipment written off 61   -   n.m. 61   -   n.m.

Operating lease expenses 2,756   2,089   31.9   10,030   8,334   20.4

 3 months ended 12 months ended

31.12.17 31.12.16 Change 31.12.17 31.12.16 Change